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EXPLANATION OF GROUP SYMBOLS

GROUPS OF TYPES 11, 12, 13, and iki

A-Wrappers
B—Leaf and smoking leaf

C-Cutters
X-Lugs and primings
S-Scrap
U-Nonde script

GROUPS OP TYPES 21, 22, 23, and 2%
A—Wrappers
B-Heavy leaf
C-Thin leaf
X-Lugs
S~Scrap
N-Nonde script

GROUPS OP TYPE 31;
A—Wrappers
B-B right leaf, red leaf and tips

C-Lugs and cutters
X-Trash and flyings
S-Scrap
N-lTonde script

GROUPS OP TYPE 32:

B-Heavy leaf or dull crop

C-Thin leaf or "bright crop

X- Seconds and ground leaves

S-Scrap
U-Nondescript

GROUPS OP TYPES 35, 36, and 37:

A—Wrappers
B—Heavy leaf
C-Thin leaf
X-Lugs
S—Scrap
N-Nonde script

GROUPS OP TYPE kl:

B-Binders or tops

C-Pillers (farm wrappers)

X-Stemming grades
Y-Parm fillers or ground leaves

S-Scrap
H-Uonde script

GROUPS OP TYPES kz, ^3, and

C-Pillers (farm wrappers)
X-Stemming grades
Y—Farm fillers or ground leaves
S-Scrap
^fT-Nonde script

GROUPS OP TYPE ^6:

C-Superior
X—Inferior
Y-Defectuoso
S-Scrap (Picadura)
N-Honde script

GROUPS OP TYPES 51, 52, and 53:
A-Wrappers
B-Binders, seconds and brokes
C-Pillers and short darks

X-Stemming grades
Y-Sand-leaf fillers or ground leaves
S~Scrap
11-ITonde script

GROUPS OP TYPES 5^ and 55:

B—Binders
C-Pillers
X-Stemming grades
Y-Sand-leaf fillers or bottom leaves
S-Scrap
H-Honde script

GROUPS OP TYPE 56:
B-Binders
C-Pillers
X-Stemming grades
Y—Ground leaves
S-Scrap -<

H-Uonde script

GROUPS OP TYPES 6l and 62:

A—Wrappers
B—Stout wrappers and "binders

C-Pillers or tips
X-Piller "brokes

S-Scrap
N—I\Tonde s c ript

GROUPS OP TYPES 81, 82, and 83:

A-Wrappers
G-Pillers
S-Scrap



STOCKS OP LEAP TOBACCO OWED 3Y DEALERS AND MAliUJACTURERS

October 1 Holdings at Low Level ;
••

Indicated Domestic Consumption of Most Product

s

. Down ;

1

. ;
.

Shipments to Armed Forces Substantial!/ Larger

Stocks of all types —/of leaf tobacco owned- by dealers and manufacturers
in continental United States and on the Island of Puerto Rico on October 1, 19^»
^/totaled 2,3^0,0^5,000 pounds, as reported "by the War Pood Administration*
This is about 1^4-2 million pounds, or 5^' percent, below the 2,501,822*000 pounds
reported on October l f 19*+3, and the lpwest October 1 stocks since 1939* Stocks
were about 23 million .pounds above those .reported on July 1,' the increase being
due principally to the addition of a substantial part

,
of the flue- cured

crop* A total of around 518 million pounds, mostly flue-cured but including
some Maryland and cigar-leaf, had entered stocks in the July- Sept ember quarter
through sales. Last year about U63 million pounds v/ere sold during, the third
quarter. . r

- 1 v "V . .

;
.-

Revenue stamp sales for cigarettes and snuff, which recently reached an
all-time high, fell during the July- September quarter below sales for the com-
parable quarter a year ago, and reports of manufactures indicate that consumption
of the chewing 'tobacco products was greater than for the same period last year* :

Data on products withdrawn tax-free direct from factories and from sea store
warehouses for shipment to American and allied forces in foreign countries show
that, compared with last year, about double the volume of cigarettes and three
times as many cigars are being shipped* Tax-free wi thdrawal s of other manufac-
tured products, however, are only about one-half as great as those of last year.

Stocks in the hands .of dealers were reported as 253»657iOOO pounds on
October 1, 19^+» about 10*7 percent of the total stocks reported for the quarter.
This tobacco may include some which is earmarked fQr sale to domestic manufac-
turers it for export. Manufacturers' stocks were 'reported as 2,'106, 38S« 000
pounds, 89.3 percent of the total.. Includedih this latter amount is ,-tobacco held
under dealer registries of manufacturers and tobacco held by dealers and known to.

be purchased on order for foreign 1 or domestic manufacturers. Also included in
this category are stocks purchased under agreement .with the Commodity Credit
Corporation which are earmarked for export and not actually available to domestic
manufacturers.

.
On 'October 1, 19^> CCC stocks were reported as about 1S5 -million

pounds, of which .lSl' million were flue-cured. :

'

l/ Pigures quoted for type totals in this summary are the sums of unstemmed
and stemmed leaf, as reported. Tables in the bedy of the report show stocks in
detail, subdivided according. to recognized groupings; stocks on a farm-sales-
wcight basis; and stocks owned' by dealers and manufacturers, separately.*-

2/ The general instructions for filing the tobacco stocks reports, required
of dealers and manufacturers by the War Pood Administration, specify that the
report shall be made :a's'of the opening of business on the first day of each
quarter* ,.



Domestic Cigarette Leaf Stocks Down ]_ Percent
;

Foreign-grown Holdings Higher
, ;

A • ;

Stocks of flue-*-cured to"bacco on October 1 totaled 1,178,083s 000 "pounds,

compared with 1, 266, 930»-000 pounds on the same date a year earlier,— a decrease
of about 89 million pounds, or 7 percent Of the flue-cured types, Type 11 was
reported as 311,0^7,000 pounds; Type 12, as Hi0,88 2, 000 pounds; Type 13,. as

r

3lU, 255,000 pounds, and Type lU, as 1^1,899," 000 pounds. Flue- feured stocks -

reported on October 1 were about 173 million pounds above those reported oh :

July 1. Flue-cured leaf entering stocks through auction sales during the

season up to October 1 totaled 502»7 million pounds.

Burley holdings reported by dealers and manufacturers on October 1 were'"'

559*5^2,000 pounds, about 5 percent below holdings of this 'type reported oh"--

October 1 a year ago, Maryland stocks were Hi, 19^-, 000 pounds on October 1, as

compared with H3, 825 ,000 pounds held on the same date last year. October «L

stocks were higher than those reported on July 1. About 11 .-6 million pounds of
Maryland leaf of the 19^3 crop" entered stocks during this quarterly period*

„ Stocks of foreign-grown cigarette and smoking tobacco (Turkish and other)
were about 8^- million pounds higher than on October 1 a year' ago, when dealers
and manufacturers held the smallest quantity of this type ever reported in the

15 years of the series. October 1, I9HH, holdings totaled 6^,907,000 pounds,
as compared with 56,390,000 pounds on the same date *a year ago.

Indicated consumption of cigarettes, based on tax-paid withdrawals,
totaled 62.6 billio

f
n for the July- September quarter of I9HH, which is a decrease

qf 9 percent from the record high -consumption. of 69*1 billion'. indicated far the
comparable quarter in 19^3* These tax-paid withdrawal figures, ;'hcfwever,? are not
an accurate indication of the volume of cigarettes actually produced by the manu-
facturing concerns throughout the country, since they do not "take into acSount
the increasingly larger quantities of this product which are being withdrawn,
without payment of tax, direct from factories and from sea store warehouses^
and destined for American and allied military forces at sea and overseas.

Dark Tobacco Stocks Reported Lower
;

Indicated Snuff Consumption Down '

Stocks of fire-cured tobacco in the hands of dealers and manufacturers
on October 1,, 19^-U, totaled 163,0^5,000 pounds, as compared with 168,875,000
pounds reported a year ago,—a decrease of about 3"? percent. Of the total 1

fire-cured tobacco reported, 2*4-, 587,000 pounds were Virginia, Type 21;

101,698,000 pounds,,, Eastern District of Tennessee and Kentucky, Type 22;

36,633,OOp pounds, Western District, Type 23; and 127,000 pounds, Henderson
Stemming,. Type 2^.

Dark air-cured holdings were over 7 million pounds below stocks reported
October 1, 19^3* Dealers and manufacturers showed 50,813»000 pounds of these
types on hand on October 1, of which 25»b53»000 pounds were Type 35>- One Sucker;'

22,502,000 pounds, Type 36, Green River, and 2,658,000 pounds, Virginia Sun-

cured, With the single exception of Type 37* stocks of all types of fire-cured

and dark air-cured tobacco on hand October 1, 19^H, were lower than a year ago.
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Production of fire-cured and dark" air-cured tobacco reached a record
low level in 19^3* when the crops totaled 65 and 30 million pounds, respectively.
This represented in each case a decrease of more than 75 percent from the high-

est recorded production for the two classes.

Following an indicated consumption which was record-high for the fiscal

year ending June '30, 19^-t snuff withdrawals for the July- Sept ember quarter
were more. than a- million pounds. under those for the same quarter a year ago.

Revenue stamp sale's were reported at 9«1 million pounds for the 3-month period,

as compared with 10. 3 million .pounds covered for the corresponding quarter last

year. The July withdrawals of 2.6 million pounds were the smallest reported

.for nearly 10 years. .

' Decreases in consumption of manufactured tobacco (chewing and smoking

.. combined) were still indicated for the July- September quarter, with sales of

revenue stamps covering 6U.5 million pounds—the lowest figure ever recorded
for this quarterly .period.. Although the July withdrawals of IS. 8 million
pounds approached the monthly, record-low level reported for April of this year,
the August and September figures showed a substantial increase, bringing indi-
cated consumption up to its highest point since November 19^3 • Reports of manu-
facturers of plug .chewing tobacco show that production is still high, but tend-
ing to level off. Although the July figure indicated considerable- decrease in

the amount manufactured, production for August was slightly above that of the

same month a ye,ar ago.- Data on production of smoking tobacco, based on manu-
facturers' reports to the Internal Revenue Bureau, indicate that consumption of
this product continued at a low level for the first half of the year. However,
.the figures for August, the last month for which data are available, show an
upward trend and reach a point just slightly under those reported for the same
month in 19^3» .^he quantities of manufactured tobacco (chewing and smoking)
and snuff withdrawn without payment of tax are indicated as about half the
volume withdrawn last year.

Stocks of Most Cigar-Leaf Type

s

"Lower Than a Year Ago;

Indicated Domesti c Cigar Consumption at Low Point ;

Manufacture of Scrap Chewing at High Level

. Total stocks of domestic cigar-leaf tobacco were about 280 million pounds
on October 1, 19^» as compared with, over 293 million pounds on hand a year
earlier. Types 5° and 62 show increases over the July 1 quarter* as the bulk
of these types is delivered from July to September. Approximately 3 million
pounds of Type 62 and an estimated 200 thousand pounds of Type 56 entered stocks
during the quarter.

Of the cigar-filler types, totaling l66,599>000 pounds on October 1, 19^+»
Type Pennsylvania Seedleaf stocks, were reported as OUg, 000 pounds;
Type kZ, Gebhardt, -17,^98,000 pounds; Type kj.,. Zimmer, 10,6^1,000 pounds;
Type V4, Dutch, ^,736,000 pounds; and Type U6," in the United States, 18,UU6,000
pounds, and in Puerto Rico, 21,230,000 pounds.

Cigar-binder stocks in the hands of dealers and manufacturers on October 1

19^» totaled 99,828,000 .pound's. - ry :i Connecticut Broadleaf, Type 51, stocks
were reported as 19,213,000 pounds; Connecticut Havana Seed, Type 52, as
21,206,000 pounds; New York and Pennsylvania Havana Seed, Type 53, as 1,873,000
pounds; Southern Wisconsin, Type 5U, as 29,753,000 pounds; Northern Wisconsin,
Type 55, as 27,178,000 pounds; and Georgia and Florida Sun-grown, Type 56, as
605,000 pounds.
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Of tho -total cigar-wrapper stocks reported, amounting to '..13, 613, 000
pounds, 7,60'7,000 pounds consisted of Type 6l, Connecticut Shade-grown, and
6,006,000 pounds of Type 62, Georgia .and Florida Shade-grown.

On October 1, 19^, stocks of all types of foreign-grown cigar-leaf
tobacco totaled 21,1*4-8,000 pounds, about a million pounds under reported
holdings on the same date a year earlier. Of the total reported,. 17,313,000
pounds were Cuba (Havana); 3"»53^» Q0° pounds, Sumatra and Java; 157,000 pounds
Philippine Islands (Manila), and 1^,000 pounds, Other Foreign-grown cigar-
leaf not otherwise- Classified.

Figures on tax-paid withdrawals of large cigars for the July-September
quarter are tho lowest ever recorded for this quarterly period^ Those with-
drawals were reported as l.lSO.U million, which indicated that domestic con-
sumption was 8 percent under that of the corresponding quarter last year,
when withdrawal figures stood at 1,278.6 million. Sales of revenue stamps
in July, covering 35^.6 million cigars, indicated the lowest monthly consump-
tion since December 1939» This decrease in revenue stamp sales for cigars as
a whole for "the quarter was "brought about "by lower withdrawals in the 3 lowest
priced classes only (those cigars manufactured to retail at not more than 6

cents), while the trend in the higher-priced classes continued upward. . With-
drawals of those classes of cigars selling at more than 6 cents - Classes D,

E, F, and G - show 'percentage increases of 50> 66, and 228 percent
respectively, over the July-Sept ember quarter a year ago 0

This shift indicates a change in consumer habits, which is partly
accounted for by increased incomes during the war period, and the consequent
turning toward higher-priced commodities. But another and probably more
important element entering into the change is the fact that with the higher
prices being paid for leaf, and with tne labor situation in a critical state,

manufacturers cannot afford to produce the lower-priced products. As in the
case of cigarettes, these tax-paid figures do not accurately indicate consump-
tion; increasingly greater quantities of cigars are being withdrawn tax—free
for shipment abroad to fulfill military requirements.

Manufactures of scrap chewing tobacco continue at a high
(
level. Fiscal

year figures were reported at 52.9 million pounds, compared with 50«9 million
manufactured the previous year—an increase of 1+ percent. Production in

August, the last month for which data are available, totaled over. 5 million

pounds. In only two other months during the last decade have manufactures of

this product exceeded this figure.

Stocks of Miscellaneous Domestic leaf were reported as. 1, 273.000 pounds,

as compared with '1, 792,-000 pounds on hand ta year ago. Type 7-1 » Eastern Ohio,

stocks "were 115,000 pounds; Type 72, Perique, 5^7, 000 .pounds ; and Type 73,

0the"r Miscellaneous Domestic, 6ll,-000 pounds. -Stocks of all miscellaneous

domestic types were lower than a year ago, October 1„- .



Table l.-Sto'cks' Of leaf tobacco, by types and' groups ...of, grades, owriad.by dealers

and manufacturers, October 1, 1944, compared with July 1, 1944

Type 11,. Old Belt ..and Middle Belt flue-cured

Group'

1

• October 1, 1944
•

1/
1

July 1, 194U

! Unstemmed : Stemmed," ? Total ;; Unstemmed; Stemmed .

:

Total

: 1,000 lb„ 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb„, ! 1,000 lb 0 '1,000 lb c : 1,000 lb„

. A : 3,33- 3,338. 3,648 2- 3,650
B 48,l6l

. 4,458 52,619: 65,013* 6, 683.* 71,696*
C i.

"91,771 21,245 113,016 : 104, 910 • 28,509 133,419
X ! 119,706 13,064 132,770: : • 129,585 18,135 147, 720

S :r M35.. 3,158 7,993: 4,976* 3,839 • 8,815*
IT 698 613. 1,311 : 691 641 1.332

Total -!v 268,509. 42,538 311,047; 308,823* 57,809* 366, 632*

Type 12*. Eastern No*rth .Carolina. flue~cured
A : 52b 52b: 730 730
B : 72,291 9,2,42 81,533? 73,904* 11,431* 85,335*
C

*'•!

139,652
~

24,259 163,911 : 95,374 26,935 122,309
X • •

;'
" 127,53^

'

29,318 156,852: 117,079 30,780 . 1^7,859
S : 4,165 ,:' 2/065 6,230;. 4,842 2,188 7,030
IT ; 1..6S5 145 ...1,830: 1,976 79 2,055

Total" : 3-^5,853 65,029 410,882s 293; 905* 71.w: 365, 318*

Type 13,

^ . .
1

, , WT-. 1 . "

South. Carolina flue-cured (includes "border markets of Horth Carolina)
A : : 1,378

,

, .—-

—

1,378 s 1,228" • 2 1,230
B - . :

* 41,65.6 .

c
es,920' 48,576 : 21, 235* 4,453 25,688*

C ! 109,563 8, 224' 117,787: 63,935" 6,310 70,7^5
X /; • 124, 390 19,442 143,832: 80,840

'

15, ;279 96,119
S "

'

;

i
5 329 !-832 2,161, : 1,095 512 1,607

N 356 *'l65 521s 556 ....•164 720
Total s 273,672 35 s 583 314,255; 168,889* 27; 220 196,109*

Type 14," Georgia, and Florida flue-cured
A : : 125 1 126: 60 60

B • -
!

.. 9,888 10,753 20
5
641 i 3,757 4,004 7,761

C ! 29,099 ^7>870 66.969 13,863 22,520 36,383
X : 29,242 22,700 51,9^2 : 15, 5>+9 15,640 31,189
S : 555 1,228 1,783 33^ 1,020* 1,354*
IT 280 158 438

:

:• • 240 86 326
Total ! 69,189

:
72,no 141,899'. 33,803 43,270* 77,073*

i •
;

______

Types' 11-1 4, Total flue-cured
;

A ! 5,367 ' 1 5,368 t 5,666 : 4 5,670
B

! 171,996 ; 31,373 203,369: lo3,909* 26,571* 190, 480*

C ; 370,08-5 . 9iv59S, 461,683: 278,032 '84,774 362,856
X 400,872 84/524 485,-396 : 3^3,"053 79,834 422,887
S 10,884 7,233 IS. 167: 11,247* " 7,559* 18,306*
IT

: 3:019 1,081 -4,100 ; 3. 463 970 ^33
.

Total : 962,223 215 S S60 1,178,083: 805,420* 199,712* 1,005,132*

See footnotes at end of table. Continued —



Table 1.-Stocks of leaf to"bacco, by types and groups of grades, owned by dealers

and manufacturers, October' 1, 1'9U4, compared with
.

July;!, 19^4 - Cont'd,

Type 21, Virginia fire-cured -
; .

"
'

, '.
...
S " v

'
-

Group
October 1, 1/ •July:' I r IS^H:

Unstemmed : Stemmed Total '
:

TJnstemmed
i,ooQ

;

i
,

b;.{,--r,ooo jg"
•Stemmed Total

C

X
S

• 1,000 lb.
-~

—

m
5,279
1,791

15,913
100

1,000 113 .

9

122
l44

-V 24

^31;
.5,755:-

• -1,9X3::

. 16, 05>

:

lODV-

109V

75^
•6,053

l6,94s
15S

V- 1.16

1,000 lb .

9

Tr 107
12s

- is 7

25

1,-000 ibs

* 763
•• .6,160
•2,5^6.

V 17,135-
15s
141

Total ! 23,212 775 • 24,587:
" 26,447 , , 456 '.:.' 26,903

Type 22

>

Eastern District fire-cured -

A i 4,829

.

-3*+3

5 4,874: -

;
6,875 77 '6,952

B
: 52, 723

:
53,126:. ]; 59,137* 271 59,408*

C : -.. 18,230 79 * MS, 309:'. 19,31s
;

;
7
i

19,397
X : 24, 928 ,4 v -24,932:'.. ..25,652 25,65-6

S : 39S M3 • to.:".. .1 306- . 340
I 1 ,46 . 46: r - 32 32

Total 101,214 484 *'c 101,698: 111,326*. m 111,791*

Type 23, Western District fire-cured
A \ 152 i

-
-

' 153: .
-

. 158
' —7-Ti"*- g 1 » —

—

1—
158

B 5 20,8.94^ : 15 20,909: - 22, 91'3 ' .".53 22,966
C : . 8,262 |2 35^: 8,226* .

'80 8,306*
X : 7,015 -7.015:

;
7„119* - 7,H9*

S : 170 12 . 182: 186 ...

~
13 199

11 ; - 20. - 20

:

22 22
Total ! 36,513 120 36,633: 38,624* 146 38,770*

Type 24, Henderson Stemming
B - !i \ 50 . ..

10 ' 60: 50 10 60

C
: '37

;

•::
T 37:

;

5^
X i —• • 26 26
S ! •30, \ •' 30! 28 4 32

Total j 117 ,,10 127: 158 14 172

Types 21-24, Total fire-cured •• •-..

A ! 5,625 55 5,680: 7.7S7 ...•••.86 7, 3-73
'

B j 79,006 844 79,350: 8Sy153* 441 88,594*
C : 28,61%-. - 30,016* - 287

1

. 30,30>
X 47,256 ,•

.

ijfe. .

"

4s; oo4i -
, . 49,745*

• 191'
'

49,936*
S J 698 .• f

'! C-~ 25
%

•• •.
' • 723?: •67S / '

51 I 729
.
H 151

- 24 \.- 1-7%: '

:

d76 . 25 \ 201
Total j 161,656 1.389 • 163,045:'-.. 176,555* .1,081 177,636*

See footnotes at end of table. Continued »



Table 1.-Stocks- of leaf tobacco, "by types and,groups of grades, owned ."by. dealers

and manufacturers, October l r 1944, compared with. July 1, 1944 - Cont'd,

Type 31. Burley 2/ ;
'

?

*'r October 1, 1941+ if]
? July 1, 1944-

Group : • - .- -

u
: .

'

s Tinstemmed- : Stemmed ; Total - !: Unstemmed* Stemmed 5 Total

A :

"
!

:B ':

' C :

' X :

' S

• K - .

1, 000 -IV. 1,000 1d„ ;
<. 1,000 lb. j

- "1,573 2
:

1,575
: 155,211 31,039 186,250 :

! 213,514 31,252 » 244, 766 :

106,904 ' 9,452 -116,356

5,166 -5,397 ' -10,563
i 30 - . - 2 *

... 32 :

: 1,000 lb e 1,000 lb.

! 1,792
! 185,321* 35,945*
: 243,915 40,181
[- 123,672 11,766
!v 5, 606 -5,901 s*

fCA 169 7

: 1,000 rb.

: 1,792
221,326*
284,096

• 135,438
11,507*

5 ' 176
Total s 482,398 77,144 ''559,542 s 560,535* 93,800* 654,335*

Type- 32, Southern Maryland
B

'

" 0 :

' X
* S :

6,223 63 6,286

-16,931
.

1 7.9^7 ' 24,878
8-, 732 255

:

.
S,9S7

:r 436 48 6 ;
-v 922

121 - 121

: 5,159 7 : 5,166
!• 13,597* -9,089*- 22,686*
: 6,34l • 83 6,424
5 402 • 532 934
v 73 - 73

"Total ! 32,443 " 8,751 : .41,194 !i 25,572* 9,711*- 35,283*

Type 35, O^e Sucker
A s .

- 495 - 495
: B : •;, • 9,315 ' 22 :

9,337
' C :• 6,607 1 6,608
"X

i .

" 7,927 715 3,642
S :' 186 1 187
U ; •

-"' - 384 : 384

\t -707 - 707
: -11

S S0S 27- H,S35
i

' 6,172 .
- - 6,172

: - 9,112 763 : 9,375
189 1 : 190
65 - 4o4 469

'Total j
' '24,530 '1,123 : 25,653: < 28,053 --1,195 r 29,248

Type 36, - Green River

V.- A
'

: B :

*" C
•'• X •

•

•

-:-s
:

.

N

; 20 - 20 :

9,775 713 10,483

\ 2,035 53 2,0SS

|
.

* 7,746 851' '. 8,597
:- -

•
•

' 1,117 3
: 1,120

! - 189 189

23 .
~

i
- 11,885 1 ," 73S

968* • 53
• • • 8,649 • 925

:

' - 1,086 • 3.;

201

23

12, 623
1,021*

9,574
.1,089

201
Total ,- 20,693- 1,809 22,502 : ! 22,61-1*- 1,920 . 24,531*

Type 37, Virginia sun-cured :

:

A
3

f -X -

: ; 118 - 118

:

' 488 50 : 538
r- • • 270 262 :

' 532
: ' 1,270 ••• 26 :

• 1,296
5 136 25 l6l
: 12 1 13

:
•- 111

j 606 44:

1 ' 304 275-

: • 1,337 -' 59'

! 122* 3
:• 16 1

111
65O

579
1,446

125*

17
Total

! 2,294 364 2,65s s 2,5^6* 382 2,928*

See footnotes at end of table^ Continued —



Table 1.-Stocks of leaf tobacco, "by types and groups of grades, owned "by dealers.

and manufacturers,. October 1, 1944, ' compared with July- 1, T944 -"Cont'd.

Types 35~37» Total dark air-cured

Group
i

October 1, 19^ 1/ ! - July 1;- 1944 V
l Unstemmed : Stemmed :: .Total ji Unstemmed : Stemmed • Total
l. 1,.000.-1d. 1,000 Id. . 1,000 !b*j • 1,000 lb. 1,000 lo,

:

:

1,-'CQ0 lb..

A
B- ...

;

C •

•x , ;

s

u

! 3,912,
f- 16,943
: 1,439.
: 12

„

P* 785
316

^1,592
,:: • 29

: m£

633:
•

: 20,363:

9/228:

: 12,535
; 1,468:

C
'

" v ^l
2^299
7,444*

19,i4s

1,397*

'

.
8O.9-

• 323
1,7^7-

• 7
'

'606

2. ' 841

25,108
5 7,772*
• 20,895
: 1,404*

687
Total j ^7,517 3,296 . 50, 813

J

53,210 3,^97 ... m*m*
Type HI, Pennsylvania Seedleaf

852;

76,554:
11,396:
4,469:
,,'766:
"1:

B : 853 9
C t. 72,531 4,023

• 10,886 :: 510
Y : 4,459

1

.10

S : .55 Til
N '

. : 1

Total' : : 88,.784 - 5,264 9^,637*

863
81,123*

12,257
4, 942

592.

99,777*

Type 42, G-ebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley)
C : 12,310 1,142 ; 13,^52: 13,935- 1,041 14,976;
X :

:

' .
2,036"

. 2,212: 2,330 173 : 2,503„"

Y 1: 1,563 : 1,563: 1,807 : 1,807-

S ,
•

!
250"" 21 rl 28* : 29*

I 7 -

>

'

: 5
:

5..

Total -
: 16,159 1,339 .17,498: 18,078 1,242* 19,320*

Type. 43,- Zimmer (Ohio-Miami Valley)
C :: ^,995 13 5,008: 5,361 10

"

5,371
X : 2,725 110

. 2,835: 3,116 5S :

3,17^
;

V
: 392

'

392: 987 17 :i,oo4
S . t • ' 253 2,153 . 2,406: 2,024* • •2,026*

Total ,\ 8,365 2,276 .10,641: 9,^66 2,109* 11,575*

C - : 3,633 48 , 3,681: 4,027 51 .. 4,078
:

1 X v .<& 639
' 12'

'

65I

:

124 124
Y : 184 184: 719 11 • 730
S ; ...:... 24 •I96 220:

•

16 - "I78 : 194
TS - :

, , • 4 4

Total : 4,480 256 .4,736: 4, 890: 240 5,130

See footnotes at end of table. Continued —
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Table 1,-Stocks of leaf tobacco, "by types and groups of grades, owned by dealers
and manufacturers, October 1, 19**, compared with July 1, 1944- Cont'd.

Type 46, Puerto Mean (in Continental United States)

Group
October 1, 1944 . 1/

;

;

July 1, 1944

! Unstemmed : Stemmed : . Total t Uhstemmed: Stemmed : Total
T AAA 1 "U

;
1,U(JU ID, T AAA IV 11 , UUU ID. 1 AAA 1 V, <

, UUU ID. ;r 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

C 5 11 14,504 '• 1^515 !l * 93 15,691* 15,784*

X : : 1,336 U96 1,832 i ; 247 621 868

Y !: < 619 11 630 !
144 144

S : 159 1,199 1,358 ! 108 1,134 1,242
n 109 2 111 ! 157 157

Total j 2,234 16,212 18,446 J 605 17,590* 18,195*

Type 46, Puerto Pdcan (in Puerto Rico

)

C : 11,568 4,524 16,092 : 20,278* 566* 20, 844*

X t 1,563 1,083 2,646 : 4, 645 359* 5,oo4*
Y :: 1,^72 l6l 1,633 \ 3,523 111* 3,634*
S : 15 843 858 t 327 390* 717*
N : 1 l :

— - -

To tal ! i 14,619 6,611 21,230 : 28,773* 1,426* 30,199*

Type 46, Total Puerto Pdcan
C : 11,579 19,028 30, 607 : 20,371* 16,257* ' 36,628*
X : 2,899 1,579 4,478 : 4,892 980* 5,872*
Y :i 2,091 172 2,263 ' 3,523 255* .' 3,778*
S : 17* 2,042 2, 216 : *35 1,^24*

:
1,959*

H : 110 2 112 157 - 157
Total 16,853 22,823 .

39", 676 . 29,378* 19,016* 48,394*

Types 4l-•46 Total cigar filler
B

: 853 9 862
: 859 4 863

C : 105,048 24, 254 129,302 - 121,079* 21,097* 142, 176*
X 19,185 2,387 21,572 : 21,937 l, 993* 23,930*
Y : 8,689 182 8,871 :

H,936 325* 12,26l*
S

"

: 756 5,123
; 5,879 : 492 4, 308* ' 4,800*

H 110 3 113 ; 166 166
Total ! 134, 641 31,958 166,599 : 156,469* 27,727* 184,196*

Type 51, Connecticut Broadleaf
A 1,185 4 1,189 : 1,270* 25* • 1,295*
B : 1^,077 ill l4,l8S : 16,741 i4s 16,889
C ! 322 10 332 : 378 1

.

' 379
X

i 3,009 180
: 3,189 : 3,562* 101

:
3,6:33*

Y ' 36 1 37
s : 13 301 ;

*5& ! 17 343 360
N 1 1 : 1 1

Total
: 18,606 607 19,213 : 22,004* 620* ' 22, 024*

See footnotes at end of table. Continued —



Ta"ble linstocks of leaf tobacco, ' by types and groups "Of grades, owned "by dealers

and manufacturers, October 1, 1944, compared with July i, 1944 - Cont^d,

Type 52, Connecticut Havana Seed'

Group
October 1, 1944 1/

t Unstemmed

A
B
C

X
i
s

: 1,000 lb .

: 1,871

: 13,849
: 269

: Mi3
i , 2
: 26

Stemmed

1,000 ib.-

78.

10

393

July 1, 1944

Total
lyOlbo'rb.

.1,875:
13,927:

:
279:

5,006:
2:

' 117:

Unstemmed Stemmed
1,000 lb .

2,255*
18,241

301

5,^39
37
17

1,000 lb ,

7*

94
9

350
1

86

Total

IjOOO lb,
'

2, 262*

18,335
; 310

5,789
:

38
103

Total l 20, 630 576 21,206 : 26,290* 547* 26,837*

Type 53, New York and Pennsylvania Havana Seed
A, ! 537 1' "

. 538
B i 5*2 ••'5

;
;• 5% : 1,378 13 1,391

C : 26 5 :
-31 : 7 5 12

X : 726
""

• J-.~ ;
-.733 : 756 30 • 786

Y : 15
'

:• -

:

15
S 9 9 8 8

Total ! 1,^6 . 27 1,873 : 2, 141 56 2,197

Type 5^» Southern Wisconsin '

B. t 5,3*5' 38" •5,983: 6,581* 23 6,604*
C • 55 «: 131 : 186 26l* 152 4i3*
X :: 21,635

'

1,758 23,393: 24,770 1,847 26,617
Y ! 138 138 33 • 33
S. ! 5

~
36 41 \ 6 7 13

Iff : 12 12: 31 31
Total- : 27,790 1,963

,
29,753: 31,649* 2,062 33,7H*

Type 55', Northern Wisconsin
B '

; 13,267 177' 13,444: 15,867* 112* 15,979*
C

,

> : 104 44
:

148: 160*- 75 235*
x -j

:
12,7^3"

j
686 13,429: 15,244 730 15, 97^

S "

:

3
'

136" ;

139:
6" i4i 147

U ! 18 18: 8 8

Total : 26,135' 1.043 27,178 s 31,285* 1,058* 32,3^3*

Type 56, Georgia and Florida sun-grown"
B ; 584 21 .

;
605: 502 6 508

C ; 2 2
'

S j 3 3
N ! 6 6

Total s 584 21 605: 510 9
'

519

See footnotes at end of table. Continued —



Table 1.-Stocks of 1&&£ . tobacco, by types and groups of grades, owned by..dealers-

, ' -and manufacturers,. October- 1, 1944, compared v;ith>July 1., 1944 - Cont f d.

Types 51-56, Total cigar-binder
;

'

.. ; .

Group ./ October 1, 1944 ;'l/

\" tin'ste'mmed : Steamed

July 1, 1944

%ptal tinstemmed j Stemmed Total

A
B

.- 0

X
" Y
S

,; 3ST

1, 000, lb .

48*264-

155

47
30

. 1., ooq. lb.
^9"

liQ001b.; 1/OOQ lb,.

"
• 3,602: 3/525*

.200

3,o$4

573
.

r 1
.

:;
hg^g4:

z-,. .976:

:: ^5,750:
" 1555
620 i

59,310*
1,109*

49,771*

73
46

•; 45

,1,000 lb.

32*

.'242

35
588

. . 1

1,000 lb.

:: 3, 557*
. 59,706*

;
1,351*

52,829*
108
63^
46

Total' '

•
95.59.1

. ^237 _ : 99,828: 113.879* 4,352* :us, 231*

Type "6l-, - ^cmnectl-cut- -Snad^.y- ?
9*.

A -
:

B :

C • -

:

X :

• S :

•

if-
• -

:

6,800
429
22

• 97
I r 2

lb
4

-3
. 1

: 229 :.

b;Sl6i

^33?:
-25:

98;

231

:

... 1^.

b, 804*

. .401.
:: ~ ' '-21

-

106
16

• ".: 10

68*

****
.- 6

180

•- 6,872*

112

: 196
ro.

Total- ? 7,35^ 253
-

7,607; 7,35S* 305* " 7,663*

Type 62, Georgia and- Florida. Shade .

-

A r
B :

...

c .
.......

x r
S :,,

.

. B - •: '

'

' 5, 3S1

564

-U>." 1:

St:.
•

":s
'

- 23

21 ;.

5, Wi
. 564:

It
'

3:
• 25:

: 9:

4,450*

232

'3'"

,3
'

• ..3

34* • .4,484*.

232

9
28.

.

9
Total ;

'

5,962 44 6,006: 4,703* 59* ' 4, 762*

Sypos 61-62, Total ;
- cigar-wrapper \ ..•

a ' • r-
B

C ;

X :

S :

N ,.„:

12,18-1

993
23

100
6

. 13

39
-

4

3
1

250

12,220:

9974
26:

101:

256:

13:

11,254*-

633
21

"

. . 115 .

19
.19

102*

•-^
... 6

'205

11,356*
... . . . .641

64

.
121
224

Total : ,- 297 •

'

-13,613: 12,061*:

"

• 364* 12,425*

Type 71, .Eastern -Ohio
• - - rt'if (:

Total : 101 .. 115: . ;
.116*";^

:
'31*

• ,;147*

Type 72, Perique
t ,. ... , ... ..... .. .

Total : 5^7 5^7: 501 501

Type 73, Other miscellaneous domestic

. - . v-

Total : 27
,

534 611-: 32 605* 637*

Types 71-73, Total miscellaneous domestic
Total ; 128 1.1*15 1.273: 148* 1,137* 1,285*

See footnotes at end of table. Continued «<•



Table 1-"Stocks of leaf tpbacco,, by types, and groups of grades, owned "by" "dealers
"' and manufacturers, October 1% '19^, compared with. Julyl, 19^+ - Cont'd,

Type SI, Cuba (Havana; -

Group j
1 ;' October 1, 19^4 l[ 'i

\ ;
July 1, 1944 .

i Un'stemmed r .
Stemmed- i - 'Total \ ; Urfstemmed t. Stemmed t Total

: 1,000 -ib* 1,000 lb,.. ..v
l'

tOQQ lb«:j"1,000 lb. •..1,000 lb., 1 ,000 lb.

. A '
. 5

0 i

S •

:

:. . 3S2 23, '405 j

t lroyo 10,4302 .12, 29»<

i 24s 4,362 4,6l0

s

33S*

2,9?6
148

50*

10,725
4, 84b*

388*

4, 994*

Total ! 2,526 1*4,767 " 17', 313 J 3,>82* 15,621* • 19,1P3*

Type 82, Sumatra and Java 4/

A : 3,511 - 6 ; . 3,517: - 3, 996*

C ; 11 - "
• 11:: ' 11

S 6 6:

2

. . 6

3,998*
11

6

Total i . 3,522 12 . 3*53% K00f* " 4,.bi5*

Type S3, Philippine Islands (Manila)' .

'

0 :

S - :

: 65 70 ; . 135t 61
:". 8 i4 22: S

81

15-
;

1.42

Total :: 73 : S4 ; 157; 69 96 . .
165

— - - -— - — ' -<

-

— . —

Type 84, Other foreign-grown cigar-leaf
Total : , 141 •

• 3 . 144: 323* 323*

Types 81~8"4, Total foreign-grown cigar-leaf
#

To tal : 6,262 14,886 ',' 21.14S: 7, SSI* 15,725* 23,606*

Type 9.P* foreign-grown cigarette and'. smoking_ tobacco (Turkish and other)'

Total ! -64,907 - ; 64, 907 i 68,346* 68,346*

Types 11-•90, Total all types
Total ; 2,001,082 358,963 2, 360_,045^ 1, 980,076*""

' 357,106* ' 2,'337, 182*

1] Subject to revision..

2/ See supplementary Burley report on page 13»-

2/ Although Type 73 i s defined as ail domestic types of tobacco not otherwise
classified, the bulk of the stocks reported in this type consists of 'cuttings,

clippings,, and trimmings.. This is the result, in most instances,, of the
inability ( pf reporters,.-to. designate cuttings, clippings, and trimmings-: in the

"S" group of the types to which t'hey properly belong..

4/ Does not include stocks owned by JTetherlands Indies Produce Corporation held in

the free trade zone,.

Revisions in July 1 report.
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Table 2 .- Stocks of Burley tobacco, by groups and qualities j owned by dealers
and manufacturer s, October 1, 1944, compared with July It 1944

Group and quality
October 1, 1944 1/ 1 July 1, 1944

Unstemmedt Stemmed : Total - Unstemmed : Stemmed . Total

1,000 lb» 1 ,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

:

1,000 lb. 1 ,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

l

A-Wrappers , ; 1,573 2 1,578 1.792 1.792

B-Bright leaf:
Choice to fine :

Medium or good :

Fair to common :

16,032

30,990
2,961

403
2,486

19,154

16,435 i

33,^76 !

22,115
i

18,972
36,191
3,458

891

3,174
23,317

•

19,863

39,365
26,775

Total ; 49,983 22,043 72,026 ! 58.621 27,382 86,003

B-Red leaf
(including green): ,

Choice to fine ;

Medium or good ;

Fair to common .

15,264

26,799
1,354

490
2,321
1,666

15,75^ i

29,120 i

3,020 i

17,822
32,381*
1.611

735
2,531*

551

18,557
34,912*
2,162

Total i ! 43,417 4,477 47,894 , 51,814* 3,817* 55,631*

B-Tips

:

Medium or good ,

Fair to common
, 38,9^

22,S67
2,961
1,558

41,905 !

24,425 .

! 46,467
28.479

3,203
1,543

49,670
30,022

Total 61,811 4,519 66,330 , 74,946 4,746 79.692

Total bright leaf,
red, leaf, and tips : 155,211 31 »°39 186,250 ; 185.381* 35,945* 221,326*

C-Lugs and cutters: ;

Choice to fine
Medium or good
Fair to common

; 84,653
! 82,985
. 45,876

8,068

6,391
16,793

92,721 1

89,376 ,

62,669

94,157

95,237
54.521

11,810

9,099
19.272

105,967
104,336

73,793
Total I 213,514 31,252

V V 1
—

244,766
; 243,915 40,181 284,096

X-G-ranulators or ,

flyings: ,

Choice to fine
Medium or good
Fair to common

42,955
: 38,990
; 25,049

2,03s

3,669
3,745

44,993
42,569
28,794

49,472
\ 44,644

29.556

2,432

5,127
4.207

51,904
49,771
33.763

Total : 106,904 9,452 116,356 : 123.672 11.766 135.4^8

S-Scrap \ 5,166 5,397 10,563 5,606 5,901* 11,507*

N-Nondescript 1 30 2 32 : 169 7 176

Total all groups : 482,398 77,144 559,542 560,535* 93,800* 654,335*

1/ Subject to revision.

Revisions in July 1 report.



Table 3 Stocks of leaf tobacco owned by dealers a»d manufacturers,, by1 types, converted to a farm-sales-
weight equivalent, October 1, 1944, compared with July 1, 1944 1/

Type name

U.S.
type

number

Stemmed

•Quantity ; Unstemmed
reported equivalent

- Total ! Oct. 1 : July 1
Unstemmed : on - jfarm-3ales-; farm-sales-
reported i unstemmed : weight ; weight

x basis sequivalent :equivalent

1.000 lb. i.odo lb. 1 p
'000 lb. 1,000- lb. 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

Flue-cured ,: 11-14 ' 215,860 276,733 962,223
,
.1.238.956 1,387,631 1,188,825*

Virginia fire-cured : 21 1 775 1,007 23,812 24,819 29,286 31,906
Tennessee and Kentucky fire-cured :

(Eastern District) : 22 s

,

4s4 637 101,214 101,851 105,925 116, 4i6*
Kentucky and Tennessee fire-cured t; i . -

(Western District) " ; 23 i: 120 158 36, 513
:

:• 36,671 38,13S 40,369*
Henderson Stemming : 24 J. 10 13 117 130 146 198

Total fire-cured 21-24 • . 161,656 163.^71 173.495 188,889*
Burley

.
• /.., \ ,% j 31 :• 77.144 io4,222 482,398 i 586.620 651,148 762,857*

Southern Maryland 1 32 : 8.751 11.823 32,443 44,266 45.151 39,466*

"Total light air-cured s 31-32 . - 85,895 116,045 "514,841 630,886 696,299 802,323*
One Sucker : 35 ; 1,123 1,605 24,530 26,135 28,487 32,439
Green River : 36 1.809 2,381 20,693 23,074. 26,074 28,4o6*
Virginia sun-cured ' _s ; 37 364 479 2,294 , h". 2,773 3.133 3.445*

Total dark air-cured .< s 35-37 • 3,296 4,465 47,517 - 51.982 57,694 64,290*

Pennsylvania Seedleaf • 'Hi 5.2'64' 7,301
'

88,784 , 96.085 106,654 112.951*
Gebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley) 42 T 9 JJJ l6„lK9 • 17.<W...... %j? j 20,152
Simmer (Ohio-Miami Valley) ..

k
s 4l 2,2.76 3.189 ,

..: 8,1^;. ,.;
::> 11,554 13.056 14,036*

Dutch (Ohio-Miami Valley) ' s
44' 256 363

' 4,480" ' 4,843 5,400 5.831
Puerto Rican: :

In United States : 46 16,212 20,670 2,234. 22,?04 26,798 • 26,947*
In Puerto Rico . : 6,611 8,429 l4,6lS 23,048 - 26,966 35.791*
Total cigar-filler 5 41-46 . 31.95S 41,786

'

1347641 ' 199.026 217,710*

607 7g2i •

18»fe06 •

l°y 390 20 747 24 ,"401*

Connecticut Havana seed - s
1 52 576 748 . 20 B 630 . 21,378 22,874 28,891*

H. 7, end Pa. Havana seed : 53 27 37 1,846 1,883 2,137 2,516
Southern Wisconsin 3 54 1,963 2,552 27.790 30 9342 32,163 36,390*
Northern Wisconsin : 55 1,0^3 1.390 26,135 27.525 • 29,265 •

"r

;

35.474*
Georgia and Florida sun-grown . ; ?6

,
i 21 27'

,
584 .

611 76l: i 649

Total cigar-binder ; 51-56^ 1 4,237 5.538 95»'S - 101,129 108,547' 128,321*

Connecticut shade-grown : 61 l 253 310 7,354 7.664 8,699 S.775*
Georgia and Florida shade-grown s 62 i 44 5X~ ....51-562., 6

S015 L|77 '5,538*

Total cigar-wrapper t 61-62 i 363 13.316 .

'

13.J.67S .
15.676. 14.313*

Eastern Ohio S 71 t 19 101 120 131 171*

Peri que :
" 72 5^7 729

'

729 795 728

Other Miscellaneous Domestic 2/ ' : 73 584 77s • 27 V S05 877 913*

Total Miscellaneous Domestic: 71-73 ° 14^5 1,526
.

128 - '-. 1,654 1,803. 1,812*

Cuba (Havana) 5 81 lU,787 17, sis 2,526 20,344 J/20,344 22,305*

Sumatra and Java s 82 12 14 3.522 3.536 2/ 3,536 4,017*

Philippine Islands (Manila) : 83 s4 101 73 174 17 174 185

Other foreign-grown cigar-leaf s 84 3 4 141 .145 1/ 1^5 323*

Total foreign^-grown
. :

24,199 24.199 26,830*cigar leaf : 81-84 14,886 17.937
'

6,262

Foreign-grown cigarette and smoktug i

64,907 1/64,907 • 68,346*tobacco'(Turkish and. other) : 90 64,907 ,

Total all types : 11-90 358,963 466,208 2,001,082 2,467,290 2.729,277 2,701,659*

1/ For factors used in converting weights, se e table 4 . October 1 figures subject to revirion.

2/ For explanation of stocks included in this classification, see footnote 3 on page 12

jJ No Conversion was made of unstemmed stocks.

* Revisions in
v
July 1 report. ..



Table ^ Conversion factors for adjusting for losses in weight incident to

stemming, handling, sweating, and drying, all types of tobacco

Factors to multiply by to
TT O

: U.S. : convert weights
Type .

'

i. type : Stemmed stocks ;Unstemmed stocks

[ number : to unstemmed
'

:ta farm-rsales

eauivalent weight

Flue—cur ed
,

"1 "1 "ill
: 11—14-

; 1.282
•

•
•

4

1.12

Virginia fire-cured ; 21 : 1.299 .. 1.18
Eastern District 'fire—cured , " ;. 22 ; 1.316 '. •

• •

Western District "fire-cured :. 23 :
'

\ 1.316 • • I.OU
Henderson Stemming ! 2\ ; 1.316 •

• " 'I."125

Burley , ! 31 J 1.351
•

:.' ' 1/' l.ll'

Southern Maryland
j: 32 : 1.351 ' 1.02-

One -Sucker j 35 -
? 1.^29

•

• 1.09
Green 'River

i: 36
v

; 1.316 • 1.13
Virginia sun-cured

: 37 \ i 1.316 > * 1.11

Pennsylvania Seedleaf \ hi V i 1.387 • i.n
Gebhardt •

• -

: 1

,; k2 : .
• 1.370 «

"
- •

' 1.12
Zimmer

. ^3 '
:

• 1.U01

.

1.13
Dutch " '

'

•

l.i+lS - • 1.115
Puerto Rican • \ „ . U6'

" ;

: 1.275 - • 1.17

Connecticut Broadleaf '

51 ; ! 1.292.
'•'

•

• 1.07
.

Connecticut Havana Seed 52
t

: 1.299- '

.

1.07
New York and Pennsylvania •

•

Havana Seed •
'

: 53' i 1.36V •

* * * 1.135
Southern Wisconsin ck *

' . 1*300 •

'

'l.*06

Northern Wisconsin .
:

55*
. . .

1.333 •

'

'1.085
Georgia and Florida sun—grown ,I 5b-. r.J 1.275 •

•

1.2U5

Connecticut shade—grown
'

bi : I.22U 1.135
Georgia and Florida shade-grown ; 62 i 1.205 • . . .

1.16

Miscellaneous Domestic
: 71-73 : 2j 1.333

;

; 2/ . 1.09

Foreign-grown cigar-leaf : Sl-gU : 2/ 1.2D5 - w
.Foreign-grown cigarette and

• •

*

, smoking tobacco : 90 i 2/ 1.205 • 3/

' ij Beginning April ljkO factor changed from 1.12 tb 1.11 to take into account
lower re,drying losses". • .

'
:

2/ Tentative factor. * '•

,

"

3/ Fact or has not been established. '
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Table 5 ,~ Production, stocks, supply, disappearance^ and price ..of specified
types, 1939-H>+ 1/

VIRGINIA FIRE-CURED,. TYPE 21

J I Stocks : :Disappearance : Average
Year : Production » Oct. 1 : :

Total
. year begin-:price per

.: ; " zj : :

SUPP^ :ning Oct. 1. : pound

Million Million
,

Million Million
pounds pounds ' pounds pounds Cents

1939..- : 20.9, 23.1+ 1+1+.3 13.7 11.2
19^. I8.7 3'0.6 I+9.3 13.I • '

9.J.
19^1.. : 11.7 36.2 1+7.9 12.6 • 15.6
19^2. 13.3 35,3 1+8.6 16. g 17.5
19^3 : 9.8 31.8 ^1.6 3/ 12.3 27.6
19^ it/ 13.3 1/ 29.3 '1/ ^2.6

KENTUCKY ']

AitfD TENNESSEE EIRE-CURED, TYPE 22

1939 : 5^.9 " 139.2 56.8 11.3
19^0.. : 62.3 • 82.1+ •

: ihk.-f 1+0.3 10.1
19^1

;
. :

>+0.l+ ' 10U.1+ ll+U.S 37.I 11+.1+

19^2.. ..; 1+0.3 107.7 • 1^8.0 38. U 17.9
19^3. '> 38. 2 " 109.6 IU7.S 3/ ^1.9 - 22.8
19^... >: it/ 36.2 '

J/ IO5.9 :

3/ 11+2.1

KENTUCKY AND TEl^ESSEE EIRE-CURED, TYPE 23

1939-. 22.9 27.7 50.6 22.7 8.2
19^0 26.2 ' 27.9 • 5I+.1 11.4 • 8.3
19^1 17. 1+

'
: l+2.7 60.1 18.-8 •- 12.2

19^2. 17.8 1+1.3 59.1 20.8 1H.9

19^3 16.8 ' '38.3 • 55.I 3/ 17.0 22.1
19^ >.: }+/ 15.9 ' 3/ 38.1 5/ 5^.0

HENDERSON EIRE-CURED, TYPE 2U

1939........*..: 0.6- - 0.7 1.3 0.6 7.0
19^0 V.: .!+

' .7 • 1.1 . .5 7.1
19^1 .2 : .6 .8 .5 9.8
19^2 .2- .3 .5 .3 12.1+

19^3 : .1 .2 . .3 J/ .2 22.1+

19^ : ii/ .1' 3/ .1 : 5/ »2

BURLEY, TYPE 31

1939 v..: 395.^ 68I+.1 1,079.5 317.2 17.3
19^0 ; 375.3 762.3 ' 1,137.6 339.5 16.2
19^1 : 33^.8 798.I 1,13^.9 379.6 29.2
19^2 ; 3U3.5 755.3 1,098.8 1+12.8 1+1.8

19^3 390.0 686.0 1,076.0 3/ 1+2U.9 1+5.5

19^ :_|+/ 1+88.5 3/651.1 5/1*139.6

Continued —
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Table 5 Production, stocks, supply, disappearance, and price of specified
types, 1933-UU 1/ - Cont'd.

ONE SUSKER, TYPE 35

;• : Stocks • ; : Disappearance: Average
Year :' Production ; Pet. 1 ;

Total
. year begin- : price per

:•
; |/' :

supply
. ning Oct. 1. : pound

Million .Million Million Million
pounds pounds pounds pounds Cents

1939 ! 22.9 . 28.9 ' 51.8 : .19.9 6.5
19^0 ..: 21.9 3I.9 53.8 ,:.18.1 7.5
19^1 : 15.7 - 35.7 51.^ :.19.9 n.^
19^2 : 17.9 - 31.5 •

1+9.1* 15,0 15.5
19^3 : 17.0 • Jh.h 51.^ 3/- 22.9. 2U.9

19^ : y 21.6 lj 28.5 5/ 50.1

GREEN RIVER, TYPE 36

1939 : 17.9. 2U.2
. 1+2. 1 .

12.0 7.U

19^0 17.5. 30*1 U7.6 ..12,6' 7.6
19^1 13.6. 35.O 1+8.6 . 18,8 11.7
19^2 .

1U.9. 29.8' I+I+.7
; ,16.7' 13.7

19^3 : 10.9. 28.0 38. 9 3./. .
12.8 29. k

19^ : i+/ 13. 8 3/ 26.1" 5/ 39.9 -

.""

VIRGINIA SUN-CURED, TYPE 37

1939 3.3 3.0 6:3 •'••-2.8 12.2
19^0 ; 3.1 3.5 6;6 2.8. 9.3
19^1.../...-: 2.2 3.8 6.0 ;

- 3»3- • 17.9
19^2. ... 2.1+ 2.7 5'.1 .2,2. 22.7
19^3... : 2.1 2..9 5.0 3/ 1..9 3^.5
19^ : i/ 2.8 j/ 3.1 5/5.9

PENNSYLVANIA SEEDLEAE, TYPE 1+1

1939.....,..: ^5.0 97»5 1^2.5
: '- 36.5 12.9

19^0.... : 50.I 106,0 I56.I 1+1-.8 13.3
19^1..'. 57.7 11U.3 172.0 ^.i- 13.2
19^2 ; 1+1.7 122.9 16U.6 ' 55.0 13.7
19^3 : 39.6 109.6 1U9.2

:

-3/ • ^2.-5 18.6
19^ : y 50.0 3/106.7 1/156.7

:

MIAMI VALLEY, TYPES 1+2-1+1+

—— .. ... — . ---r- - - - .... —1—.— . '
'

1939.-- : 1,7.3 ^2.0 .59.3 .

: ." 16. 7 8.U
19^0..- : 16. 1+ ,1*2.6 -59.0 :

'

16.3 7.7
19^1..' : 13.8 lf2.7 -'-56.5 ;.. "12.7 9.3
19^2 ; 12.O U3.8 55.8 :.. 11.8 11.5
19^3 : 7.8 HU.O .. -51.8 : ,j/ "13.2 18.

3

19^ : y 6.8 3/ 38.6 5/^5.^

Continued -
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Table 5 Production, stocks, supply, disappearance , and price of specified
types,' 1939-44- Cont'd.

CONNECTICUT BROADLEAF, TYPE 51

: : Stocks > . : Disappearance: 'Average

Year : Production: Obt. 1 5 •

E
B*a| : year "begin-: price per

:
;

' " £/"
j

ggffjj :ning Oct. 1.: ' pound

: Million "Million Million . Million /
: pounds pounds pounds pounds ' Cents

1939 : 12.5 27.. 8 4o'.3 12.8 22.0
19^0 : 12.3 27,. 5 39.8 r6.5 21.0
19^1 : 12.8 23.3 36.I 1*0.0 22.0
19^2 : -10.3 26.1 36.4 l4.1 :

• 26^0
19/43 : 10.7 22.3 33.O 3/ 12.3 ; ---40.0

19^ : 4/12.2 3/ 20.7 5/32.9 ~
'

;

CONNECTICUT HAVANA SEED, TYPE 52

1939: : 13.9 22.-9 36c8 12.3 •• 24i0
19^0: : -13.8 24,5 38.3 12.8 • -21'.7-

^l; • 13- ^ 25.5 38,9 -9.3 •• '24.0-

19^2 : 12.7 29.6 42.3 -I3.3 :

•
• 26.4-

1943 : 11.5 29.0 4o.5 J/ 17.6
; ---37.6

19^ : ttj 12.9 3/ 22.9 5/ 35.8 " ,

HEW YORK AND PEMSYLYAl'XA HAVANA SEED, TYPE 53

1939 :
. 1.9 '2.8 '4.7 .1.5 :....10..9.

19^0 :
, 2.0 *3.2 '5.2 -r2H :.. ,12.

Q

19^1 ; 2.2 '3.1 '5.3 -2.4 :....12.9

19^2 : 1.9 2.9 '4.8 -3.0 : . . .13.8

19^3 : 1-2 '1.8 .3.0 jj, ' .9 i --19.

8

19^ ..: }i/ l.*+ 1/ '2.1 5/ '3-5 • .. -

SOUTHERN WISCONSIN, TYPE 54

1939 :
' 18.8 34.3 53.I . 9.5 .10,8

194.0 : 20.4 43.6 64.0 ,24.6 .8.5
194l : 15.4 39.4 -54.8 19.2 . . 9.6
1942 ; • 13. 8 35.6 -49.4 .13.3 : ;

16.2

19^3 13> 56.I -^9.5 1/ 17.3 .22.5
19^ : 4/ 14.6 3/ -32.2 ^/ -46.8

NORTHERN WISCONSIN, TYPE 55

1939 ' 15.6 28.7 M+3 8.3 13.8
19^0 : 17.7 .36.O ,53.7

* 10.0 11; 7
19^1 : = 16.9 .43.7 ,60.6 * 18.6 l4;6
1$<42 : • 16.I .42.5 "5S.I * 21.8

: --16.4

19^3 : • , 36.3 ,50.7 3/
r

20.8 "'•25;3
19^4 ; 4/15.9 %] , 29.9 ^/ 45.8

Continued -



Table 5 Production, stocks, supply, disappearance, and price of specified
types, 1939-44 1/ - Cent' d.

G0M3CTICUT SHitDS--GROWN, TYPE 6l

; btocKS : ; Disappearance ; Average
i ear j Production : uct .1 ;

Total
: year oegin— : price per

supply
: ning Oct. 1. : pound

Million Million Million Million
pounds pounds pounds pounds Cents

1939 ! 8.6 7.7 I6.3 6.5 66.0
19H0 5.5 9.8 15*3 7.4 83.0
ISkl : 6.4 7.9 1^.3 6.3 113.0
T Gilo < 5.6 8.0 13.6 6.0

19^3 ! 6.3 7.6 13.9 1/ 5.2 165.0
19^ i

-- — 7-
-

it/ 7.6 1/ 8.7 5/ 16.3

1/ Types shown this quarter are those in which October 1 stocks are used in

determining disappearance. Disappearance is calculated as follows:
Production for any given year, for example

, 1943, plus stocks on October 1, 1943

1

equals total available supply for the year beginning October 1, 1943. This
supply figure minus stocks on hand on October 1 the following year (October 1,

1944) equals the disappearance for the year, or from October 1, 1943 to September

30, 1944.

2/ Farm-sales weight.

3/ Subject to revision.

4/ November 1 estimate.

5/ Preliminary
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Table 6 - Stocks of leaf tobacco, by types, showing separately quantities, owned by dealers and manufacturers

,

October 1, 1944 1/
•

;
U.S. : Reported as owned Reported as owned

Type name 1 type s > by manufacturers 2/ by dealers 2/
Cornel tiaH

:number :Unstemmed: Stemmed : Total .Unstemmed: Stemmed : Total
• :1,000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1.000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1 ,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

Old Belt flue-cured
\

: 11 : 257.913 39.275 297,188 10,596 3,263 13.859 311.047
Eastern North Carolina flue-cured : 12 •

: 301,31+6 57.33 1* 358,680 44,507 7.695 '52,202 410,882
South Carolina flue-cured
(including Southeastern N.G.)

: 13 i 252,737 29.251 281,988 25.935 6,332 ;

32,267 31^.255
Georgia and Florida flue-cured : 14 : 6*1,074 62.945 127.019 5,H5 9,765 .14,880 141.899

Total flue-cured 1 11-14 : 876,070 188,805 1,064,875 86.153 27.055 113,208 1,178,083
Virginia fire-cured ! 21 : 20,402 677 21,079 3.410 98 3,508 24,587
Tennessee arid Kentucky fire-Cured
(Eastern District) : 22 i

. 77.798 314 ,78,112 23,416 170 .23,586 101,698
Kentucky and Tennessee fire-curea :

(Western District)

8
:

• 30,200 92 -30,292 6.313 28 • 6;34l - -36,633
Henderson Stemming U ,72 72 10 : . 55 127

Total fire-cured 21-24 ! 128,1+72 1,083 129.555 33,184 306 . 33. ^90 163,045
Burley 31 : 471,061 76,298 5^7.359 11.337 846 12; 183 559*5^2
Southern Maryland . 32 ! 22,065 8.556 .30,621 10.378 195 10,573 .41,194

Total light air-cured 31-32 493,126 84,854 577,980 21.715 1,041 22.756 600.736

One Sucker 35 • 21,363 1.123 22,486 3,167 _ 3.167 25. 6^7
Green River 36 1 19,033 1.809 20,842 1,660 _ l,66o 22.R02
Virginia Sun-cured 37 1.838 339 2.177 '456 25 481 2.6^8

Total dark air-cured 42,234 7 ?71J, £- 1
*

..r?.'?Y? 5,283 25
Pennsylvania Seedleaf * -

42
77,763 S.OS1 82 , 844 11,021 183 11,204 94,048

Gebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley) 5,849" 1.332 7.181 10,310 7 10.317 17.498
Zimmer (Ohie-Mlsni Valley) *3 4,545 2.266 6,811 3,820 10 3.830 • 10,641
Dutch • (Ohio-Miami Valley) 44 3.231 145 3.376 1,249 111 1.360 4.736
Puerto Sican 3/ 46 J 3.142 1R 7fi5

. ryi 1 97 18 Q07 13.711 7,05s 20 769 79 676

Total cigar filler T+T^+F^ 94,530 24.589 119.119 40,111 7,369 47,480 166,599
Connecticut Broadleaf 51 13,777 14 775 4,829 9
Connecticut Havana Seed 52 17,421 573 17.994 3,209 3 3,21'2 .21,206
N.Y. and Pa. Havana Seed 1,258 23 1,281 588 4 592 1.873
Southern Wisconsin 23,867 1,929 25.796 3.923 .

• 34' 3,957
Northern Wisconsin 55 21,299 992 22,291 4,836 51 4,887 27,178
Georgia and Florida sun-grown 56 4l6 21 *5t 168 - 168 605

Total cigar-binder 51-56 78,038 U36 82,174 17.553 101 17,654 . 99,828

Connecticut shade-grown 61 5.583 2
S

5.834 1,771 2 1,773 7,607
Georgia and Florida shade-grown ; 62 2.285 2,329 3,677 _ 3.677 6.006

Total cigar-wrapper 61-62 7,868 295 8,163 5,44g 2 5.450 13.613

Eastern Ohio 71 >5 14 59 56 - 56 115
Peri que 72 . 325 325

~14
222 222 , 5^7

Other Miscellaneous Domestic 4/ 73 1? 578 591 6 20 611

Total Miscellaneous Domestic, 71-73 58 917 975 70 228 298 1.273

Cuba (Havana) , si 2,327 13,992 16,319 199 795 994 17.313
Sumatra and Java

Jp_/
< 82 2,824 12 2,836 698 698 3.534

Philippine Islands (Manila)

s
73 70 143

~14 14 157
Other foreign-grown cigar-leaf 25 1 26 116 2 118 144

Total foreign-grown ,

1,824 21,148cigar-leaf , 81-34 5,249 14,075 19.324 1.013 Sll

Foreign-grown cigarette and smoking i

6,189 6.189 64.907tobacco (Turkish and other) 90 58,718 58.718

Total all types 11-90 . 1.784,363 322,025 2,106,388 216J19 36,938 253.657 2,360,045

\j These statistics represent the quantity of laaf tobacco reported as owned by all leaf tobacco dealers,

manufacturers, quasi-manufacturers, growers' cooperative associations, warehousemen, brokers, holders, and owners

subject to provisions of The Tobacco Stocks and Standards Act approved January l4„ 1929, and the amendments there-

to passed in the 72nd and 74th Congress. The quantities owned by dealers and manufacturers have been tabulated

separately on a type total basis. Figures are as reported to date; no revisions of this table will be made.

2/ fh« quantities shown as owned by manufacturers Include tobacco which is held under dealer registries of

manufacturers and also tobacco held by dealers and known to be purchased on order for foreign or domestic

manufacturers. The quantities shown In the manufacturers' column also include stocks purchased under agreement

with the Commodity Credit Corporation which are earmarked for export and are not actually available to manufac-

turers; these stocks are reported as approximately I85 million pounds, 181 million of which consist of flue-cured.

The quantities shown as owned by dealers may include some tobacco held by dealers which is earmarked for sale to

domestic manufacturers or for export. The table should therefore be considered as representing only the approxi-

mate quantities owned respectively by dealers and manufacturers.

3/ Includes stocks on the Island of Puerto Rico.

4/ For explanation of stocks included in this classification see footnote 3 on page 12

j>/ Does not include stocks owned by Netherlands Indies Produce Corporation held in the free trade zone.
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Table 7 .- StockB of leaf tobacco owned by dealers and manufacturers, summary by types, October 1, 1944, compared
with other quarters 1/

Type name

: U.S.
: type

October 1, I9UU 2/
:

£/ July 1, ! Oct. 1, ', July 1,

: number : Unst earned Stemmed : Total :
1944

\
1943

!
19U3

: 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1.000 lb. 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

Old and Middle Belt flue-cured ; 11 1 268,509 42,538 311,047 366,632* 362,659 1+18,461
Eastern North Carolina flue-cured : 12 3^.853 65.029 410,882 36s. 318* 479 289
South Carolina flue-cured
(including Southeastern N.C.) '

x? 278,672 35.583 3lU,255 196,109* 303,023 235,576
Georgia and Florida flue-cured : lh 69.189 72.710 141,899 77.073* 121.959 83.817

Total flue-cured . 11-11+ : 962,223 215,860 1,178,083 1,005, 132* 1,266,930 1,172,917
Virginia fire-cured : 21 : 23,812 775 24,587 26,903 26,840 30,350
Tennessee and Kentucky fire-cured
(Eestern District) . 22 101,211+ U84 101,698 111,791* 105,138 113,260

Kentucky and Tennessee fire-cured i

(Western District)
: S

36.513 120 36,633 38,770* 36.751 40,685
Henderson Stemming 117 10 127 172 146 150

Total fire-cured 21-21 161,656 1.389 163,045 177.636* 168,875 184,445
Bvrley 31 482,398 77.144 559,542 654,335* 590,200 685,260
Southern Maryland 32 32,1+1+3 8,751 41,194 35.283* 43,825 39,426

Total light air-cured 31-32 511+.81+1 85,895 600,736 689,618* 634,025 724,686
One Sucker 35 24,530 1,123 25.653 29.248 35 242
Green River . 36 20,693 1,809 22,502 24,531* 24,432 26,063
Virginia sun-cured 37 : 2.294 364 2,658 2,928* 2,462 2.945

Total dark air-cured 35-37 47.517 3.296 50,813 56,707* 58,078 64.250
PpnnRvl vnnl a Spftfilfin'f la 88,784 5.264 94,048 qq 777* 96,664 1 off hoc

Gebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley) 42
1 16,159 * * jjj 17.498 19 320* 21 904 24,766

Zimmer (Ohio-Miami Valley) ,

S :

8,365 2,276 10,641 ll. t57'5* 10,708 11,602
Dutch (Ohio-Miami Valley) 4,480 256 4.736 5.130 5.684 6.509
Puerto El can:

In United States 46 . 2,234 16,212 18,446 18,195* 22. 21S 2"? 327
In Puerto Eico , 46 14,619 6.611 21,230 30 , 199* 6.227 10,813

Total cigar-filler i+l-Ub 134,641 3i»958 166,599 184,196* 163,402 185,442
Connecticut Broadleaf » 51 18, 606 607 19.213 22,624* 20,646^ 23 655
Connecticut Havana Seed ; 52 20,630 576 21,206 26,837* 26,956 30,013
N.Y. and Pa. Havana Seed 1,846 27 1.873 2,197 1,528 2,143
Southern Wisconsin 11 . 27.790 1,963 29,753 33,711* 33,348 36,816
Northern Wisconsin 55 26,135 1,043 27,178 32 , 343* 33.053 38,778
Georgia and Florida sun-grown 5& 584 21 605 519 868 915

Total cigar-binder 95.591 1.237 99,828 118,231* 116,399 132,320
Connecticut shade—grown i 61 7.35^ 253 7,607 7,663*

—Xbvr 7,255
Georgia and Florida shade-grown 62 5,962 ft 6,006 4,762* 7.217 4.026

Total cigar—wrapper 61-62 13,316 297 13»613 12,425* 13,864 11,281

71 101 14 11S 147* 380 523

Periaue 72 5^7 5^7 501 549 556
Other Miscellaneous Domestic

_3_/ 73 27 584 611 637* 863 1.1UJ
Total Miscellaneous Domestic 71-73 128 1,145 ] ,21 3 1,285* 1.792 2,226

Cuba (Havana) si , 2,526 14,787 17.313 19,103* 15.941 16,171
Sumatra and Java 4/ 82 3.522 12 3,534 4,015* 5*E 5.659
Philippine Islands (Manila)

s 73 8U
. r —
165 461 539

Other foreign-grown cigar leaf 141 3 144 323* 308 241

Total foreign-grown
cigar-leaf 81-84 5,262 14,536 21,148 23,606* 22,067 22,610

Foreign-grown cigarette and smoking
61.907 68.346* 56.390 57.496tobacco (Turkish & Other) 90 : 64,907

Total all types
X

! 11-90 : 2,001,032 358,953 2,360,0U5 2,337,182* 2,501,822 2.557,673

1/ These statistics represent the quantity of leaf tobacco reported as owned by all leaf tobacco dealers, manu-
facturers, quasi-menufacturere, growers' cooperative associations, warehousemen, brokers, holders, and owners
except (a) the original growers of tobacco, (b) manufacturers who in the first three quarters of 1943. according
to the returns of the Commissioner of Internal Eevenue, manufactured less than 35,000 pounds of tobacco, less

than 185,000 cigars, or lees than 750,000 cigarettes, pursuant to the provisions of the Tobacco Stocks and
Standards Act approved January 14, 1929, and the amendments thereto passed In the 72nd and 74th Congress,

2/ Subject to revision.

3/ For explanation of stocks included in this classification sae footnote 3 on page 12

5/ Does not include stocks owned by Netherlands Indies Produce Corporation held in the free trade zone.

Revisions in July 1 report.




